



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ROBERT STROUGO, on behalf of
himself and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AARON P. HOLLANDER,
STANLEY J. HILL, JOSEPH J.
LHOTA, ITSIK MAARAVI, and
FIRST AVIATION SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 9770-CB

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PARTIAL JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Dated: February 13, 2015

OF COUNSEL:

POMERANTZ LLP
Gustavo F. Bruckner
Alla Zayenchik
600 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 661-1100

**MONTGOMERY McCracken
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP**
Sidney S. Liebesman (DE #3702)
Lisa Zwally Brown (DE #4328)
1105 N. Market St., 15th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel. (302) 504-7800
Fax: (302) 504-7820

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. A Ruling in Plaintiff’s Favor Would Not be Contrary to Delaware Law.....	4
II. Plaintiff’s Position is Not Inconsistent with Delaware’s Rejection of the Vested Rights Doctrine.....	6
III. Plaintiff’s Position is Not Inconsistent with the Supreme Court’s Ruling in ATP.....	7
IV. Plaintiff’s Position is Not Inconsistent with Plaintiff’s Ability to Bring a Direct Suit	10
V. There Is No Danger of Varying and Inconsistent Bylaws Applying to Various Groups of Stockholders.....	13
VI. Plaintiff Did Not Voluntarily Sell His Shares and Divest Himself of the Right to Amend and Repeal Bylaws.....	15
VII. The Fee-Shifting Bylaw Affects Plaintiff’s Substantive Rights	16
VIII. The Court Should Find That the Fee-Shifting Bylaw Cannot Apply to Former Stockholders.....	18
i. The Timing of the Adoption of the Fee-Shifting Bylaw Violates the Implied Covenant of Good Faith & Fair Dealing.....	18
ii. The Timing of the Adoption of the Fee-Shifting Bylaw is Plainly Inequitable	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Airgas Inc. v. Air Products & Chems., Inc.</i> 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund</i> 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)	7, 8, 9
<i>Aveta Inc. v. Cavallieri</i> 23 A.3d 157 (Del. Ch. 2010)	10
<i>Bear Sterns Mortgage Funding Trust v. EMC Mortgage, LLC</i> C.A. No. 7701–VCL 2015 WL 139731 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2015)	17
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	10
<i>Boilermakers Local 154 Retirement Fund v. Chevron Corp.</i> 73 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2013)	17
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> 65 A.3d 618 (Del. Ch. 2013)	20
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989)	12
<i>City of Providence v. First Citizens Bancshares Inc.</i> 99 A.3d 229 (Del. Ch. 2014)	5
<i>Cobb v. Ironwood Country Club</i> C.A. No.G050446, 2015 WL 358794 (Cal. App. 4th. January 28, 2015).....	5
<i>Kidsco, Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995)	4
<i>Kramer v. Western Pacific Industries, Inc.</i> 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988)	12
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	18
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> 914 A.d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007)	20
<i>Seaport Village Ltd v. Seaport Village Operating Co.</i> C.A. No. 8841-VCL, 2014 WL 4782817 (Del. Ch. September 24, 2014).....	11
<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann</i> C.A. No. 10543-VCL, 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. January 22, 2015).....	20

<i>Town of Smyrna v. Kent County Levy Court</i> C.A. No. 244-K, 2004 WL 2671745 (Del. Ch. November 9, 2004)	11
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> C.A. No. 2982-VCP, 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008)	5
<i>United Technologies Corp. v. Treppel</i> C.A. No. 127, 2014 WL 7662608 (Del. Dec. 23, 2014)	4
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Intern., Inc.</i> 55 A.3d 629, 637 (Del. Ch. 2011)	18
Statutes	
DGCL§109(b)	15
Other Authorities	
D. Gordon Smith, Matthew Wright, Marcus Kai Hintze, “Private Ordering With Stockholder Bylaws” 80 Fordham L. Rev. 125, 126 (2011)	16
